
DE^ELQPING; AN^FFICIENT T^ERMINAI; 
KENDERlAli^Aft^^^ 

PREPAREDBY: 

SHAMSUL AMRI B^ EKMAL HIJAZ 

92624609 

SCHOOL OF BUSINESS AND ADMINISTRATION 
MA^INSTITU/TE }§Fj-TECmiOJ,6GY: 

46456; SK^II^LAMI 
SELANTJOR DARUL EHSAN. 

SUBMISSION TO : 

PUAN SABARIAH tfEMALI 

ADVANCED DIPLOMA IN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 
[TI^NSPORTf 

MEI1996 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

My grateful appreciation to Puan Sabariah Jemali for without 
her assisstance, guidance and encouragement, this project would 
not be existed. 

Then, I would like to thank all the staffs of Kenderaan Klang 
Banting Berhad for their endless support and guidance, especially to 
Encik Fadhil Othman and Encik Abdul Hamid Mohamed. Kenderaan 
Klang Banting Berhad is like my second family. 

Above all, my greatest appreciation goes to my parents. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

Introduction 

Problems of bus terminals 

Background of company 

Problem statement 

Theoritical framework 

1-2 

2-4 

5-6 

6-8 

2 .1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

2.7 

Terminal definition 

Functions of the terminal 

Terminal facilities 

Terminal location 

Terminal design 

Services to be found in a terminal 

Conclusion 

9-10 

10-11 

11-12 

12-15 

16 

17 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

The research objectives 

Purpose of study 

Hyphothesis 

18-20 

20-21 

2 1 



3.4 Research design 

3.4.1 

3.4.2 

3.4.3 

3.4.4 

3.4.5 

Methods of data collection 22 
* Special section 

Questionaires 23-24 

Time dimension 

Research environment 

Unit of analysis 

Nature and form of result 

2 5 

25 

25 

2 6 

4.1 The needs of passengers, bus 
operators and other terminal users 

4.2 

4.1.1 

4.1.2 

4.1.3 

4.1.4 

Passengers' needs 

Conductors', 
masters' and 
needs 

station 
drivers' 

Bus operators' needs 

Stall and shop operators' 
needs 

Types of bus terminals 

4.2.1 

4.2.2 

4.2.3 

Open terminal 

Closed terminal 

Future terminal 

2 8 

2 8 

2 8 

2 9 

29-30 

30-32 

32-31 



GENERAL SITUA TION 

1.1 INTRODUCTION 

Generally, every metropolitan area in Malaysia is 
confronted by a transportation problem that seems 
destined to become more aggravated in the years ahead. 
Growth of population and expansion of the urban area, 
combined with rising national product and higher incomes 
are continually increasing the volume of passenger 
movement. 

At the same time, shifts from rail to road and from 
public to private transportation have added tremendous 
burdens to highway and street facilities. They have 
created what appeared to be the 'terminalproblem'. 

Terminal, as defined by Don Benson'm Transport And 
Distribution Made Simple is actually a place or a site with 
access for vehicles using a particular way or route and 
also as a place which permits interchange between 
different vehicles of the same mode of transport or 
between different modes of transport. 

Transport terminal in the past, especially in the 
western countries were designed for prestige purposes in 
promoting a company's image, giving the passenger a 
feeling of well-being and security. However, today's 
terminal must be approached from a different viewpoint, 
as an important link in the transport system, more 
interchange than movement. 

In today's world, the marketing concept has been an 
important element to be included in developing of 
terminals. It is actually a means of satisfying the 
customer's needs while satisfying the organization's 
objectives as well . The same goes to terminal planning. In 
providing services, its function has to accord with 
marketing concern. 

Poor terminal planning means high costs and delays 
as for buses in providing their respective services. It 
would also cause the famous problem called the 
congestion. If this problem occur, due to poor terminal 

planning as in terms of location, then, various other 
problems, as such, accidents and pollutions follow. 

1 


