# DEVELOPING AN EFFICIENT/TERMINAL: KENDERAAN KLANG BANTING BERHAD

### PREPARED BY:

SHAMSUL AMRI B. EKMAL HIJAZ

92624609

SCHOOL OF BUSINESS AND ADMINISTRATION MARA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY 40450, SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN.

SUBMISSION TO:

PUAN SABARIAH JEMALI

ADVANCED DIPLOMA IN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (TRANSPORT)

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

My grateful appreciation to Puan Sabariah Jemali for without her assisstance, guidance and encouragement, this project would not be existed.

Then, I would like to thank all the staffs of Kenderaan Klang Banting Berhad for their endless support and guidance, especially to Encik Fadhil Othman and Encik Abdul Hamid Mohamed. Kenderaan Klang Banting Berhad is like my second family.

Above all, my greatest appreciation goes to my parents.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		***************************************
1.1	Introduction	1-2
1.2	Problems of bus terminals	2-4
1.3	Background of company	5-6
1.4	Problem statement	- 6
1.5	Theoritical framework	6-8
	1	
2.1	Terminal definition	9
2.2	Functions of the terminal	9-10
2.3	Terminal facilities	10-11
2.4	Terminal location	11-12
2.5	Terminal design	12-15
2.6	Services to be found in a terminal	16
2.7	Conclusion	17
	1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6	1.2 Problems of bus terminals  1.3 Background of company  1.4 Problem statement  1.5 Theoritical framework  2.1 Terminal definition  2.2 Functions of the terminal  2.3 Terminal facilities  2.4 Terminal location  2.5 Terminal design  2.6 Services to be found in a terminal

CHAPTER 3	3.1	The research objectives	18-20
	3.2	Purpose of study	20-21
	3.3	Hyphothesis	21

3.4	Research design		
	3.4.1	Methods of data collection  * Special section	22
		Questionaires	23-24
	3.4.2	Time dimension	25
	3.4.3	Research environment	25
	3.4.4	Unit of analysis	25
	3.4.5	Nature and form of result	26

CHAPTER 4	4.1	The no		
		4.1.1	Passengers' needs	28
		4.1.2	Conductors', station masters' and drivers'	
			needs	28
		4.1.3	Bus operators' needs	28
		4.1.4	Stall and shop operators' needs	29
	4.2	Types of bus terminals		
		4.2.1	Open terminal	29-30
		4.2.2	Closed terminal	30-32
		4.2.3	Future terminal	32-31

### 1.0 GENERAL SITUATION

#### 1.1 INTRODUCTION

Generally, every metropolitan area in Malaysia is confronted by a transportation problem that seems destined to become more aggravated in the years ahead. Growth of population and expansion of the urban area, combined with rising national product and higher incomes are continually increasing the volume of passenger movement.

At the same time, shifts from rail to road and from public to private transportation have added tremendous burdens to highway and street facilities. They have created what appeared to be the *'terminal problem'*.

Terminal, as defined by *Don Benson* in *Transport And Distribution Made Simple* is actually a place or a site with access for vehicles using a particular way or route and also as a place which permits interchange between different vehicles of the same mode of transport or between different modes of transport.

Transport terminal in the past, especially in the western countries were designed for prestige purposes in promoting a company's image, giving the passenger a feeling of well-being and security. However, today's terminal must be approached from a different viewpoint, as an important link in the transport system, more interchange than movement.

In today's world, the marketing concept has been an important element to be included in developing of terminals. It is actually a means of satisfying the customer's needs while satisfying the organization's objectives as well. The same goes to terminal planning. In providing services, its function has to accord with marketing concern.

Poor terminal planning means high costs and delays as for buses in providing their respective services. It would also cause the famous problem called the congestion. If this problem occur, due to poor terminal

planning as in terms of location, then, various other problems, as such, accidents and pollutions follow.